
Agenda\Executive\12 July 2016 Page 1

Division: Corporate

Please ask for: Andrew Crawford

Direct Tel: 01276 707319139

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 1 July 2016
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, 
Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins and 
Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 12 
July 2016 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 
2016 (copy attached).

3 - 10

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\12 July 2016 Page 2

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Council Finances as at the 31 March 2016  11 - 20

6. Requests for Carry Forward of Unspent Budget from 2015/16 to 
2016/17  

21 - 24

7. Review of the Corporate Capital Programme 2015/16 and Report 
on Capital Prudential Indicators for 2015/16  

25 - 30

8. Expenditure on Professional Advisors  31 - 34

9. Amendment to the Council's adopted Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulation 123 List footnote  

35 - 40

10. Council's Response to Guildford Borough Council's Proposed 
Submission on its Local Plan  

41 - 50

11. Review of the Housing Allocation Policy and Tenancy Strategy  51 - 60

12. Review of progress on the Council's Homelessness Strategy  61 - 70

13. Camberley Town Centre Christmas Event  71 - 76

14. Wilton Road Car Park  77 - 80

15. Frimley Lodge Park Car Park  81 - 84

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  85 - 86

Part 2 
(Exempt)

17. Lease of Deepcut Village Hall  87 - 92

18. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.



Minutes\Executive\7 June 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 7 June 
2016 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

-
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Chris Pitt

96/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

97/E Renewal of Camberley town centre Business Improvement District

The Executive considered a report on the proposed renewal of the Camberley 
Town Centre Business Improvement District (BID) and a recommendation from the 
Camberley Town Centre Future Management Working Group that the Council 
votes ‘Yes’ for a further 5 years of the BID.

Members noted that the Council had a liability to the BID through a 1.5% levy on 
its property within the BID area. Whilst this would vary depending on the Council’s 
property portfolio, the contribution in 2016 was £10,086.29. 

The Council administered the billing and collection of BID levies, for which the 
Authority received £5,000 per annum, and provided further officer support through 
media and marketing, Greenspace and Economic Development teams.

Me
[...]
 signed off :  
13 June 2016      

Wards affected N/A

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to COUNCIL that

(i) the carry forward budget provision of £1.161 million from 2015/16 into 
2016/17 be approved ;

(ii) the revised 2016/17 Capital Programme of £2.706 million be noted ; 

(iii) the final capital prudential indicators for 2016/17 be noted. 

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities requires 
that actual capital expenditure during the year is reported to members. 
For 2015/16 this was £17.581 million.

1.2 The budget impact of these schemes was considered and approved 
when the schemes were incorporated into the capital programme.

1.3 If the recommendation is approved the loss of investment interest on 
the £1.661m carry forward sum at current rates would be £25,000 per 
annum. 

1.4 The Capital Reserves available for capital expenditure amounted to 
£493k at 31st March 2016. An additional £9 m is held in the revenue 
capital fund which could be used to support capital expenditure as well 
as supporting revenue expenditure in the future. Some of the 
expenditure is also funded by grant and external contributions.

1.5 The Council will borrow to acquire assets to assist with economic 
development and regeneration provided that the assets generate a 
return adequate to service the loan and any Minimum Revenue 
Payment. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7. 



2. Key Issues

2.1 The schemes detailed in Annex ‘A’ reflect a number of larger projects 
agreed by the Council throughout the year. 

2.2 The Council in accordance with the Prudential Code is required to 
report it’s performance against the actual capital prudential indicators 
for 2015/16 (set in February 2015) and these are detailed in Annex ‘C’.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive, where no contractual commitments are identified, has 
the option of agreeing all of these carry forwards, amending them or 
rejecting them.

4. Proposals

4.1 It is propo
[...]
ly left blank



Amendment to the Council’s adopted Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 123 List footnote

Summary
The Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) came into effect in December 
2014. The accompanying Regulation 123 list set out the types of Infrastructure 
which will be funded or part funded through CIL, this includes shared Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

Officers are seeking an amendment to the footnote to the Regulation 123 List to 
clarify the approach to CIL exempt residential uses so that these types of 
developments can discharge their requirement under the Habitats Regulations. 

Payment for management and maintenance of SANG can be collected outside of 
CIL by use of a Unilateral Undertaking as it does not fall within the definition of 
infrastructure. 

Portfolio Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report June 13th 2016

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE:

(i) That an amendment is made to the Regulation 123 List footnote to ensure 
CIL exempt residential development can meet the requirements of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 by contributing to 
the management and maintenance of SANG.

Resource Implications

1.1 There are potential resource implications if the Management and 
Maintenance payment for SANGS cannot be collected from CIL 
exempt development. If proposals for residential development under 
Permitted Development are unable to satisfy the Habitats Regulations 
this could also have an impact on the Council’s ability to seek New 
Homes Bonus.   

2. Key Issues

2.1 All development within the Borough, which provides additional 
residential units, has to provide or contribute to avoidance measures to 
mitigate the impact of such development on the Thames Basin Heaths 
SPA. This is to ensure that requirements of the Habitats Regulations 
2010 for such development can be met.  The avoidance measure is 
through the provision or contribution
[...]
tre for the new residential (Use Class C3) floorspace created. This is 
the management and maintenance cost of SANG

The types of development affected include:

Starter Homes;
Change of Use of B1 office to residential;
Applications where less than 100 sq m of net residential floorspace is created;
Self / custom build homes;
Any conversions to residential where no additional floorspace is created, including:

- Retail/hotel/agricultural conversions to residential;
- Office to residential through planning permission where the applicant can demonstrate that the building or part of the 

building  has been in office use for a 6 month period within the last 3 years;
- Regulation 73 applications for conversions to Hoses of Multiple Occupancy.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Response to Guildford Borough Council’s proposed Submission Local Plan

Summary

Following Executive in September 2014 a letter of objection was sent on Guildford 
Borough Council’s Draft Borough Local Plan: Strategy and Sites. A copy of this 
letter is appended to this report at Annex 1.

Guildford Borough Council has now begun consultation on the Proposed 
Submission Local Plan Strategy and Sites document. This document has 
addressed many of the concerns raised in the earlier consultation. 

However Officers have concern regarding the removal of the Pirbright Barracks 
and Keogh Barracks from the Green Belt, particularly as there has been no Duty 
to Co-operate discussions on these sites.

Members are requested to consider the proposed consultation response set out in 
the letter at Annex 2 of this report as the Borough’s formal representations on the 
draft Guildford Local Plan.

Consultation on the document commenced on the 6th June and the closing date 
for   comments is the 18th July 2016. 

Portfolio - Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report June 13th 2016.

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the letter contained in Anne
[...]
relation to them is constructive and on-going.

In addition Surrey Heath Borough Council is concerned that no other land designation 
appears to be given to the areas to be removed from the Green Belt. The sites are described 
as major previously developed sites inset from the Green Belt in Paragraph 4.3.15 of the 
Submission Local Plan.  This leaves the status of these sites quite unclear with no policy 
direction as to how they could be developed in the future.  Pirbright is a large site and sits 
immediately adjacent to the Council’s strategic housing site at Deepcut.  Keogh Barracks 
abuts Surrey Heath. 

Page 49

mailto:Planning.policy@surreyheath.gov.uk


   

In light of the above concern, Surrey Heath   objects to the Local Plan as currently drafted.  

The Council would welcome the opportunity to engage with Guildford via the duty to co-
operate processes with a view to resolving these concerns and thus facilitating sound and 
effective plan making.

Yours sincerely

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Page 50



Review of the Housing Allocation Policy and Tenancy Strategy

Summary
To consider recommendations for changes to the Housing Allocation Policy and 
Tenancy Strategy to ensure that they are fit for purpose in meeting housing need 
in the Borough. 
Portfolio - Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report 9th June 2016

Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to resolve

(i) The changes proposed to the Housing Allocation Policy be adopted with 
effect from 1st September 2016; and

(ii) No changes are made to the Tenancy Strategy and it is continued to be 
reviewed on an annual basis in line with best practice.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resources implications to make the proposed changes.

2. Key Issues

2.1 The Council is required to have a mechanism in place to prioritise 
households for the social housing that becomes available. This is 
necessary as demand is always greater than supply.

2.2 The Allocation Po
[...]
funding identified to continue 
the Team Around the Person Project

Housing 
Services 
Manager 

Runnymede 
BC

Support the delivery 
of day services for 
homeless 
households

Support third sector partners in 
identifying a suitable service for 
residents who are homeless or 
threatened with homelessness to 
minimise rough sleeping in the Borough

Housing 
Services 
Manager 

Maximising 
housing options 
in the Private 
Rented Sector

Introduce a more 
formalised approach 
to working with local 
landlords

Increased access to private sector 
homes through a better understanding 
of why landlords work with the Council 
and developing a ‘menu’ of support 
options for landlords that meet their 
business needs. 

Lettings 
Negotiator

Meeting the 
Gold Standard

Submit evidence to 
meet the bronze 
standard by 
September 2016, 
and Silver by 2017.

External verification of standards within 
the Council’s housing Service as well as 
access to continuous improvement 
tools.

Housing 
Services 
Manager

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Camberley Town Centre Christmas Event

Summary
It is proposed to hold a Christmas event in Camberley Town Centre at London 
Road Recreation Ground. This will consist of a “real ice” skating rink and 
associated seasonal market stalls along with signage to connect the event to the 
key Town Centre access points. The event will be delivered by an independent 
event company who have been selected following a tender process. They will 
carry the vast majority of the financial risk. It is considered that the event will help 
promote Camberley as a destination of choice for seasonal eating, shopping and 
recreation. 

Portfolio: Business 
Date Consulted: 21 June 2016

Wards Affected
Town, St Michaels

Recommendation 
The Executive is advised to resolve
(i) TO AGREE that a winter ice rink and Christmas fair event is held on 

London Road Recreation Ground, from 1 December 2016 to 1 January 
2017, to promote the Town Centre, delivered by “Event By Event”, and 
subject to successful applications for both Licensing and Planning 
permission;

(ii) That a budget of £10,000 be made available from the Town Centre fund to 
provide any additional Council related costs linked to the event;

(iii) That the project delivery is delegated to the Executive Head of Business, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder and  local Ward Members; and

(iv) That after the event, a further report is brought back to executive 
recommending a away forward for future events, following review and 
consultation with residents and local members.

1. Resource Implications
1.1 The main event costs will all be covered by an event company, Event 

by Event. This includes the ice rink, stalls, site support, staffing and a 
significant part of the marketing budget. They will cover any losses 
with a view to the event turning in to a profit making one in years 2 – 5.

1.2 Expectation is that the Year 1 event may break even, with a view to 
running at profit in future years. Reasonable support costs should be 
provided by the Council, including road signage, extra Civil 
Enforcement Officer patrols and some site support costs. It is 
anticipated that an allowance of £10,000 should be made available 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13. 



from the Town Centre Events budget.
1.3 Internal marketing resource will also be required, but this will largely be 

at nil cost to the Council (apart from Staff time) being based on 
existing social media, heathscene, theatre brochure and other 
platforms.

2. Key Issues
2.1 It is proposed to hold an ice rink and associated Christmas Fair on 

London Road Recreation Ground, based mainly on the Tennis Courts 
and former putting green areas. The event will take place for 4 weeks 
through December 2016.  

2.2 The event is aimed at a quality market, with a Victorian feel and 
supported by traditional fairground rides and stalls.

2.3 An illuminated and well signed trail will lead users to the venue f
[...]
Contact Details Leigh Thornton
Leigh.thornton@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head Of Service Daniel Harrison – Executive Head of Business

Consultations, Implications And Issues Addressed 
Resources Required Consulted
Revenue 
Capital
Human Resources
Asset Management
IT 

Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities 
Policy Framework 
Legal
Governance
Sustainability 
Risk Management
Equalities Impact Assessment
Community Safety
Human Rights
Consultation
P R & Marketing

Review Date:
Version: 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Wilton Road Car Park

Summary As part of the Surrey Heath Parking Strategy, the management of all 
car parks is to be reviewed annually. The recommendation in this report is as a 
result of the latest review of the operation, condition and customer feedback on 
our car parks. 

The proposal is to reduce the maximum stay on Wilton Road to 5 hours, except for 
permit holders, and no return, except for permit holders for all day. This will 
provide customers with greater access to this car park and local facilities.

Portfolio: Business – Cllr Craig Fennell

Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 21 June 2016

Wards Affected: Watchetts Ward

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that the maximum stay on Wilton Road car 
park be reduced to 5 hours, except for permit holder and no return, except for 
permit holders for all day.

1. Resource Implications

1.1. Advertising costs will be approximately £800, with amendments to 
existing signage at £100. These costs will be met from existing 
budgets.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Wilton Road car park is a free car park with a maximum stay of 18 
hours and has 80 spaces with 5 disabled spaces. 

2.2 Several commercial businesses use Wilton Road car park for all day 
parking to support their own business interests. These vehicles are not 
parked to support local trade or facilities, but use the car park for free 
all day parking which often conflicts with short stay
[...]
tise, enhance safety, resolve congestion issues and improve 
user relations. 

Annexes

Background Papers Nil
Author/Contact Details Leigh Thornton, Business Services Manager

Extn 7163
leigh.thornton@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service Daniel Harrison

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 

Resources Required Consulted
Revenue  
Capital
Human Resources
Asset Management
IT 
Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities  
Policy Framework 

Page 83



Resources Required Consulted
Legal  
Governance
Sustainability 
Risk Management
Equalities Impact Assessment  
Community Safety
Human Rights
Consultation
P R & Marketing  
Review Date:
Version: 

Page 84



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

17 3
18 3

Page 85

Agenda Item 16. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 17. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Council Finances as at the 31 March 2016
	6. Requests for Carry Forward of Unspent Budget from 2015/16 to 2016/17
	7. Review of the Corporate Capital Programme 2015/16 and Report on Capital Prudential Indicators for 2015/16
	8. Expenditure on Professional Advisors
	9. Amendment to the Council's adopted Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 123 List footnote
	ANNEX 1 Regulation 123 List

	10. Council's Response to Guildford Borough Council's Proposed Submission on its Local Plan
	GBC Plan - Annex 1 - Draft response letter Sept 2014
	GBC Plan - Annex 2 Draft response letter July 2016

	11. Review of the Housing Allocation Policy and Tenancy Strategy
	12. Review of progress on the Council's Homelessness Strategy
	13. Camberley Town Centre Christmas Event
	14. Wilton Road Car Park
	15. Frimley Lodge Park Car Park
	16. Exclusion of Press and Public
	17. Lease of Deepcut Village Hall
	Annex - Deepcut_Village_Centre_Lease_plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 12 July 
2016 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
-
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Chris Pitt and Cllr Pat Tedder

1/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

2/E Council Finances as at the 31 March 2016

The Finance Portfolio Holder presented a report on the position of the Council’s 
finances as at 31 March 2016. He noted that the report provided the ‘first view’ as 
to the outturn and that figures could change as a result of the final accounts 
processes.

Members noted that the Council had come in under budget, due to a mix of 
investment in property, better pricing on contracts, reduced staffing costs, 
including shared work with other authorities, and continued improvement in waste 
collection and recycling.

Resolved, that the Revenue, Treasury and Capital Position as at 31st 
March 2016 be noted.

3/E Requests for Carry Forward of Unspent Budget from 2015/16 to 2016/17

The Executive received a report seeking authority to carry forward unspent budget 
from 2015/16 to 2016/17, in line with financial regulations.

The carry forwards fell into 2 brackets:

(i) Those arising from underspends; and

(ii) Those arising government grants, where they have been received to late in 
the year to be spent.

The carry forwards would result in £303,658 being charged against the general 
fund reserves in 2016/17.



Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

Resolved, that the budget carry forwards for 2016/17, totalling £303,658, 
as set out at Annexes A and B to the Executive report, be approved.

4/E Review of the Corporate Capital Programme 2015/16 and Report on Capital 
Prudential Indicators for 2015/16

The Finance Portfolio Holder reported on the capital outturn for 2015/16 and 
sought approval for any carry forward of budgets into the 2015/16 Capital 
Programme. He included a breakdown of the actual performance against the 
2015/16 capital prudential indicators.

Members noted the intention to borrow to acquire assets to assist with economic 
development and regeneration, provided that the assets would generate a return 
adequate to service any required loans.

Recommended to Council that

(i) the carry forward budget provision of £1.161 million from 2015/16 
into 2016/17 be approved;

(ii) the revised 2016/17 Capital Programme of £2.706 million be noted; 
and

(iii) the final capital prudential indicators for 2016/17 be noted. 

5/E Expenditure on Professional Advisors

The Executive received a report detailing expenditure on professional advisors for 
the Year 2015/16. It was noted that, in common with other smaller Borough 
Councils, this Authority had to buy in expertise as needed, when the requisite skills 
were not retained in-house and it was uneconomic to have in-house resources.

Resolved, that expenditure on professional advisors, for the year 
2015/16, be noted.

6/E Amendment to the Council's adopted Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 123 List footnote

The Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) came into effect in December 
2014. The accompanying Regulation 123 list set out the types of Infrastructure 
which would be funded or part funded through CIL, including shared Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

The Regulatory Portfolio Holder proposed an amendment to the footnote to the 
Regulation 123 List to clarify the approach to CIL exempt residential uses so that 
these types of developments could discharge their requirement under the Habitats 
Regulations. 

Members noted that payment for management and maintenance of SANG could 
be collected outside of CIL by use of a Unilateral Undertaking, as it did not fall 
within the definition of infrastructure. 



Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

Resolved, that an amendment be made to the Regulation 123 List 
footnote to ensure CIL exempt residential development can meet the 
requirements of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010 by contributing to the management and maintenance of SANG.

7/E Council's Response to Guildford Borough Council's Proposed Submission 
on its Local Plan

The Regulatory Portfolio Holder reminded Members that, following the Executive 
meeting in September 2014 a letter of objection had been sent on Guildford 
Borough Council’s Draft Borough Local Plan: Strategy and Sites. 

Guildford Borough Council had now begun consultation on the Proposed 
Submission Local Plan Strategy and Sites document. This document had 
addressed many of the concerns raised in the earlier consultation. 

However there was a continuing concern regarding the removal of the Pirbright 
Barracks and Keogh Barracks from the Green Belt, particularly as there had been 
no Duty to Co-operate discussions on these sites.

The report appended a proposed consultation response, set out in a letter at 
Annex 2 to the officer’s report, as the Borough’s formal representations on the 
draft Guildford Local Plan.

Members were informed that the consultation on the document had commenced 
on 6 June and the closing date for comments would be 18 July 2016. 

Resolved, that the letter contained in Annex 2 to the Executive report be 
submitted as Surrey Heath Borough Council’s formal representations to 
the Draft Guildford Borough Local Plan: Strategy and Sites 
consultation.

8/E Review of the Housing Allocation Policy and Tenancy Strategy

The Executive considered a report containing recommendations for changes to the 
Housing Allocation Policy and Tenancy Strategy to ensure that they were fit for 
purpose in meeting housing need in the Borough.

The Regulatory Portfolio Holder emphasised that minor amendments were being 
proposed to ensure that any points learned in the previous year were incorporated 
to improve operations. There was no change proposed to the Tenancy Strategy.

The Executive noted concerns that measures taken to target any abuse of 
processes did not have a knock-on effect on other tenants/residents. It was noted 
that there was an ability within the policy to exercise discretion and the impact of 
the changes would be kept constantly under review, with any issues being brought 
back to the Executive. It was also emphasised that the proposed changes would 
have no impact on the Council’s commitments under the Community Covenant.

Resolved, that



Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

(i) the changes proposed to the Housing Allocation Policy be 
adopted with effect from 1st September 2016; and

(ii) no changes be made to the Tenancy Strategy and it be subject to 
continued review on an annual basis in line with best practice.

9/E Review of progress on the Council's Homelessness Strategy

The Executive considered a report outlining progress on the Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy, the current position in relation to this area of work and 
seeking endorsement of the work programme proposed for the Housing Service 
over the next 12 months.

The Regulatory Portfolio Holder acknowledged the increase in rough sleeping in 
the Borough and noted that a real time survey had already commenced to develop 
an understanding of how the Council could address this. She also noted Members’ 
concerns that any impacts of welfare reform be under constant review and the 
need for a policy on harassment and illegal eviction to be developed.

Resolved, that

(i) progress on the Action Plan in the Homelessness Strategy be 
noted; and.

(ii) the Homelessness Strategy be updated to include the actions 
proposed in the officer’s report.

10/E Camberley Town Centre Christmas Event

The Business Portfolio Holder presented a report proposing that a Christmas 
event be held in the Camberley Town Centre, at the London Road Recreation 
Ground. This would consist of a “real ice” skating rink and associated seasonal 
market stalls along with signage to connect the event to the key Town Centre 
access points. 

It was proposed that the event be delivered by an independent event company 
which had been selected following a tender process. They would carry the vast 
majority of the financial risk. 

It was considered that the event would help promote Camberley as a destination 
of choice for seasonal eating, shopping and recreation, encouraging shoppers and 
other footfall to the Town Centre.

The proposal was subject to licensing and planning applications and it was noted 
that there might be a need to install a different power supply to the Pavilion in the 
Recreation Ground, though this would be cheaper and more environmentally 
friendly that the alternative of using generators.



Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

Members welcomed the extensive consultation with affected residents and 
received assurances that discussions were being held with the Highways Authority 
to limit any negative traffic impacts on shopping.

The Executive noted concerns on the need to ensure that there was no negative 
impact on Town Centre businesses, particularly in the period of uncertainty 
following the European Union Referendum. It was emphasised that the Council 
would focus on providing a successful event, managing accessibility of Camberley 
Town Centre and ensuring community safety. Environmental Health Officers would 
monitor noise levels and impact on residents and Town Centre businesses had 
already expressed an interest in having stalls on the site.

Resolved

(i) to agree that, subject to successful applications for both 
Licensing and Planning permission, a winter ice rink and 
Christmas fair event be held on London Road Recreation 
Ground in December 2016 to promote the Town Centre, 
delivered by “Event By Event”;

(ii) that a budget of £10,000 be made available from the Town 
Centre fund to provide any additional Council related costs 
linked to the event;

(iii) that the project delivery be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Business, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and  local 
Ward Members; and

(iv) that, after the event, a further report be brought back to the 
Executive recommending a away forward for future events, 
following review and consultation with residents and local 
members.

11/E Wilton Road Car Park

The Business Portfolio Holder reported that, as part of the Surrey Heath Parking 
Strategy, the management of all car parks was reviewed annually. Following a 
recent review and customer feedback, he proposed the reduction of the maximum 
stay on Wilton Road to 5 hours, except for permit holders, with no return for the 
remainder of the day, except for permit holders. This would provide customers with 
greater access to this car park and local facilities.

The car park had 80 spaces and 5 disabled bays, but was being used by several 
commercial businesses for all day parking to support their own business interests, 
rather than to support local trade or facilities. This often conflicted with short stay 
visitors who wished to use local facilities and impacted in particular on the 
Recycling Centre and the Indoor Bowls Club.

The Executive noted Members’ concerns on the need to ensure that the proposed 
changes would have no impact on the St Georges Estate. Councillor Fennell gave 
assurances that any impacts would be kept under review. He also reminded 



Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

Members that the proposed changes would be the subject of a public consultation, 
which would include businesses on the Estate. Any concerns arising from the 
consultation would be reported back to the Executive.

Resolved, that the maximum stay on Wilton Road car park be reduced 
to 5 hours, except for permit holder and no return, except for permit 
holders for all day.

12/E Frimley Lodge Park Car Park

As indicated at Minute 11/E, the Council had recently completed the annual review 
of its car parks. The Business Portfolio Holder presented a report proposing that 
specified parking areas be introduced in Frimley Lodge Park. This would form part 
of the Council’s Off Street Parking Order, with a view to increasing safety and 
ambulance access, reducing problems caused by congestion and reducing 
environmental damage caused by irresponsible parking. 

Whilst the success of Frimley Lodge Park was welcomed, the Executive 
recognised that there was a need both to increase parking on site and improve 
parkers’ habits. Traffic flow data was being collected and improvements were 
planned for the internal roads in the Park.

Noting Members’ concerns on consultation, Councillor Fennell reported that the 
proposed changes would be the subject of consultation which would include Park 
users. Officers would ensure that the Frimley Green Scouts, Frimley and Mytchett 
Society and St Michael’s Church would be included in that consultation.

Resolved, that

(i) specified parking areas be introduced at Frimley Lodge Park by 
including Frimley Lodge Park in the Borough of Surrey Heath Off 
Street parking order; and

(ii) the authority to introduce these changes be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Business, in consultation with the Business 
Portfolio Holder.

13/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

14/E  3
15/E 3

   



Minutes\Executive\12 July 2016

Note: Minutes 14/E and 15/E are summaries of matters considered in Part II of the 
agenda, the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the 
present time.

14/E Lease of Deepcut Village Hall

The Executive considered a report regarding a proposed lease for the Deepcut 
Community Centre and agreed appropriate actions thereon.

15/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

Resolved, that the agenda report and minute remain exempt until 
the completion of the lease negotiations.

Chairman 


